Shareholders approved transaction with a.s.r.; on track for closing in 2H23

Announcing new EUR 200 million share buyback based on strong capital position

Proposing final DPS of EUR 0.12 in cash1; full year DPS of EUR 0.23

Exceeding operating result target of operational improvement plan

Helping people live their best lives

Appendix
For questions, please contact
Investor Relations
+31 70 344 8305
ir@aegon.com

P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands

22

Key capital sensitivities

1. The sensitivities assume full deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios and where applicable, part of DTAs could become inadmissible. While this would increase the sensitivities
relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs was inadmissible per 4Q 2022;
2. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads;
3. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration;
4. US refers to the Solvency II equivalent of the US capital position, see page 24 for details

Solvency II and RBC sensitivities1

(in percentage points, 4Q 2022)

Scenario Group NL Life UK US4 US RBC
Equity markets +25% 0% -3% -8% +7% +14%

Equity markets -25% -4% -1% +10% -15% -25%

Interest rates +50 bps -2% -5% -2% +1% 0%

Interest rates -50 bps +2% +4% 0% 0% +1%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -1% +5% -2% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +1% -2% +1% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads2, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -2% -8% -1% +1% 0%

Non-government credit spreads2, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +1% +8% 0% -2% 0%

US credit defaults3 ~200 bps -18% n/a n/a -42% -75%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +6% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps 0% -2% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps 0% +2% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -1% -4% n/a n/a n/a

Curve steepening between 20-year and 30-year point +10 bps 0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

23

37
27

9

25

1 2 4 8
17

64

82

48

17

(6) (2)

2

91

120

52

33

17
8

(2)
(9)

1 3 1

(3)

19

(4)

2

Average
21

’94 ’22’17’92 ’19’93 ’99’95 ’96 ’12’97 ’00’98 ’18’01 ’15’05 ’09 ’10 ’14’11’03 ’13 ’16 ’20 ’21’04 ’06 ’07 ’08’02

Low impairment levels in the US general account

Note: Periods prior to 2005 are based on Dutch Accounting Principles (DAP); Periods 2005 and later are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

23Almost all fixed income instruments are held as available for sale securities, and as such are impaired through
earnings if we expect to receive less than full principal and interest; the impairment amount is the difference
between the amortized cost and market value of the security

Impairments on US general account fixed income assets
(in bps)

24

Conversion of RBC to Solvency II